and the current level of inflation. It also varies with the time remaining until the target
date, since ∂π lnh (t, π) gradually converges to zero as the retirement date approaches. In
this case, ∂π lnh (t, π) is predominantly positive across most inflation levels (see Figures 43
and Table 21). However, it can turn negative when π becomes very high, because the effect
of the opportunity set dominates. In that regime, since the market portfolio tilts strongly
toward Rt, the hedging component partially offsets this exposure.

4.4.2 Sensitivity analysis of the hedging demand

In the following analysis, we set bt = 0.5 and % = 1. We then examine how the hedging

demand H(π)
t depends on the key inflation parameters: the mean-reversion rate κ, the long-

term inflation rate π∞, the inflation volatility σ
(π)
t , and the inflation correlation ρ

(π)
t =

ρ
(S)
t = ρ

(R)
t . Two distinct cases must be considered. The drift parameters κ and π∞ affect

only the hedging demand, while the risk parameters σ
(π)
t and ρ

(π)
t influence both the hedging

demand and the liability-hedging portfolio.

75

Retirement Accumulation Strategies with Real Assets and Inflation Risk

Figure 44: Sensitivity analysis of the hedging demand H(π)
t (π = −10%)

20 30 40 50 60
Age (in years)

0

5

10
In.ation :1

:1 = 2%

:1 = 5%

20 30 40 50 60
Age (in years)

0

5

10
Mean-reversion 5

5 = 0:25

5 = 0:50

20 30 40 50 60
Age (in years)

0

5

10
Volatility <

(:)
t

<
(:)
t = 3%

<
(:)
t = 5%

20 30 40 50 60
Age (in years)

0

5

10
Correlation ;

(:)
t

;
(:)
t = 50%

;
(:)
t = 25%

Figure 45: Sensitivity analysis of the hedging demand H(π)
t (π = +10%)

20 30 40 50 60
Age (in years)

0

1

2

3
In.ation :1

:1 = 2%

:1 = 5%

20 30 40 50 60
Age (in years)

0

1

2

3
Mean-reversion 5

5 = 0:25

5 = 0:50

20 30 40 50 60
Age (in years)

0

1

2

3
Volatility <

(:)
t

<
(:)
t = 3%

<
(:)
t = 5%

20 30 40 50 60
Age (in years)

0

1

2

3
Correlation ;

(:)
t

;
(:)
t = 50%

;
(:)
t = 25%

76

Retirement Accumulation Strategies with Real Assets and Inflation Risk

As discussed earlier, the sign and magnitude of H(π)
t are determined by the interplay

between the real-discounting effect and the opportunity-set effect. When κ increases, infla-
tion shocks become less persistent, causing inflation to more rapidly revert to its long-term

mean π∞. As a result, both effects are dampened and the absolute value ‖H(π)
t ‖ decreases,

as illustrated in Figures 44 and 45. However, the influence of π∞ on the hedging demand